

**DELHI URBAN SHELTER IMPROVEMENT BOARD**  
**GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI**  
**OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, C-4**  
**1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Office Cum Shopping Complex, New Ranjit Nagar, New Delhi 110008**

NIQ No.04/EEC-4/DUSIB/2018-19/D-1768

Dated: 16.10.2018

**NOTICE INVITING QUOTATION**

The Executive Engineer, C-4 on behalf of CEO, DUSIB invites in sealed covers approved and eligible contractors of CPWD, Railways, MES and Civil Wing of BSNL, M.C.D, DDA, NDMC, Delhi Jal Board, I&F Deptt., Delhi who are essentially registered on Delhi govt. The enlistment of the intending bidders/tenderers should be valid on the last date of submitting the tender. In case the last date of submitting the tender is extended, the enlistment of bidders/ Tenderers shall be valid on the original last date of submitting the tender.

However, blacklisted and / or those contractors who have been debarred from future tendering in any Department shall not be eligible to NIQ for the work.

**Name of Work:** Construction of drain for disposal of waste water of 30 seater JSC, Site No.05, Jailor Wala Bagh, Wazirpur AC-17 (PMS: 11155).

**Estimated Cost of Work:** Rs.9,33,195./-

**Rate:** As per DSR 2016 and approved rates

**Period of Work:-** 60 Days

**Eligibility Criteria:**

Bidders/Firms who fulfil the following requirements shall be eligible to apply. Eligibility Bid (Envelope- 1) & Financial Bid (Envelope- 2) shall be submitted by the bidder simultaneously.

The Bidder shall submit and produce the original copies of the following along with tenders, for determination of Eligibility Criteria (Envelope-1) (To be opened first).

- i) Copy of registration with GST department / or copy of application applied for.
- ii) Copy of valid registration certificate of the department registered with.
- iii) Copy of PAN card issued by income tax department.

Financial Bid/Envelope 2: After evaluation of the eligibility criteria, as mentioned above in respect of envelope 1, by the NIQ approving authority or a committee constituted by him, Price/financial bid (Envelope 2) of only the short listed eligible contractors shall be opened at the notified date and time and tender shall be accepted by the tender approving authority in terms of delegation of financial powers, to Officers of DUSIB.

### **Terms & Conditions:**

Tenderers are advised to inspect and examine the site and its surroundings and satisfy themselves before submitting their tenders as to the nature of the ground and sub-soil (so far as is practicable), the form and nature of the site, the means of access to the site, the accommodation they may require and obtain all necessary information as to risks, contingencies and other circumstance which may influence or affect their tender. A tenderer shall be deemed to have full knowledge of the site whether he inspects it or not and no extra charges consequent on any misunderstanding or otherwise shall be allowed. The tenderer shall be responsible for arranging and maintaining at his own cost all materials, tools & plants, water, electricity access, facilities of workers and all other services required for executing the work unless otherwise specifically provided for in the contract documents. Submission of a tender by a tenderer implies that he has read this notice and all other contract documents and has made himself aware of the scope and specifications of the work to be done and of conditions and rates at which stores, tools and plant, etc if any, will be issued to him by the DUSIB and local conditions and other factors having a bearing on the execution of the work.

The Competent Authority on behalf of CEO, DUSIB does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender/ bid and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or all the tenders/ bids received without assignment of any reason. All tenders/ bids in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer/ bidders shall be summarily rejected.

Canvassing whether directly or indirectly, in connection with bidders is strictly prohibited and the tenders/ bids submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection.

*(a) The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the DUSIB (responsible for award and execution of contracts) in which his near relative is posted as Divisional Accountant or as an officer in any capacity between the*

*grades of Project Director & Junior Engineer (both inclusive). He shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in DUSIB. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable to be debarred from tendering in DUSIB. If no than undertaking should be furnished.*

*(b) The contractor shall give a list of both Gazetted and Non-Gazetted DUSIB employees related to him. If no DUSIB employee related than undertaking should be furnished.*

*(c) No Engineer of gazetted rank or other gazetted officer employed in Engineering or Administrative duties in an Engineer Department of the DUSIB is allowed to work as a contractor for a period of one year after his retirement from Govt. service, without the previous permission of the CEO, DUSIB in writing. This contract is liable to be cancelled if either the contractor or any of his employees is found at any time to be such a person who had not obtained the permission of the CEO, DUSIB as aforesaid before submission of the tender or engagement in the contractor's service. If no than undertaking should be furnished.*

The competent authority on behalf of CEO, DUSIB reserves to himself the right of accepting the whole or any part of the tender/bid and the tenderers/bidders shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted.

The department shall deduct Income tax on the value of work done from each bill of the contractor as per prevailing Govt. instructions/orders. In lieu, the department shall issue a certificate of deduction of tax at source to the contractor in the relevant form.

\*\*Engineer-in-charge shall deduct TDS and DVAT as per prevailing Govt. order/instructions. TDS shall also be deducted on advance payments to be adjusted in future bills and on the amount of cost escalation TDS certificate shall be issued by the Engineer-in-charge to the contractor in the prescribed / appropriate form DVAT 43 within 28 days from the end of month in which tax has been deducted

**\*\* Conditions of GST as applicable will prevail in place of DVAT Etc. as per Circular of Government.**

\*\* The goods, including for works contract, shall be supplied by bidder or its authorized distributor in Delhi and against a sale invoice issued from Delhi. The delivery of goods shall also be made from Delhi. The bidder dealer or its authorized distributor, as the case may be, who supplies the goods should be

registered with the Delhi VAT Department and carry a valid Tax identification Number issued by it. The bidder shall, however, be responsible for compliance with all conditions, warranties/ guaranties/ irrespective of the fact that the goods are supplied by him directly or through its authorized distributor. Further the quoted bid price in the tender shall be inclusive of all taxes and duties.

**\*\* Conditions of GST as applicable will prevail in place of DVAT Etc. as per Circular of Government.**

Department shall deduct Labour cess @ 1% on the value of the work done from each bill of the contractor as per prevailing Govt. instructions/orders. In lieu the department shall issue a certificate of deduction of tax at source to the contractor in the relevant form.

*No payment will be made to the contractor for damage caused by rain or other natural calamities, riots during execution of the work & No claim on this account will be entertained.*

The agency shall be fully responsible for safety of labour, working staff, & any one at site etc. Proper safety equipment like Strong helmets, safety belt, gumboots, barricading etc. as per requirement of site shall be provided by the agency & agency shall be fully responsible for any accident & consequential claims etc. & DUSIB shall not be responsible any more. The contractor will get the machinery tested and preventive maintenance done as prescribed by the manufacturer to ensure the functionality & safety at site.

The contractor shall give satisfactory performance test of installations individually & as a whole to ensure proper defect free functioning before recording of final completion.

The Quotations for the above said work must be submitted by the intending agencies on their letter-head duly signed by authorised person along-with necessary documents in sealed covers in the tender box in the office of Executive Engineer, C-4 latest by 3:00 PM on dated 17.10.2018 which shall be opened on the same day at 3:30 PM in presence of the intending agencies or their representatives.

Executive Engineer,C-4,DUSIB

## Price Schedule

S.No.	DSR Ref.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Rate In Figures	Amt.
1	2.8.1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan) including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift up to 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. :All kinds of soil.	183.60	Cum	166.40	30551.00
2	4.1.10	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand(zone-III) : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	35.42	Cum	4209.05	149064.00
3	6.2.1	Brick work with common burnt clay modular bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	64.53	Cum	4592.90	296380.00
4	6.12.2	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundations and plinth in. Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	14.40	Sqm	593.50	8546.00
5	4.1.3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand(zone-III) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	5.76	Cum	5481.95	31576.00
6	13.4.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)	291.60	Sqm	180.85	52736.00
7	13.18	Neat cement punning	291.60	Sqm	42.60	12422.00

8	Apdd	Providing and fixing precast RCC Slab/Grating 70 mm thick manufactured with CC 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 Coarse Sand : 4 Grade Stone Aggregate 20 mm nominal size) reinforced with 96 kg/cum of RCC i/c lapping all four sides with MS Sheet 1.6 mm thick and fixing in position complete (Drain covers with or without holes).	90.00	Sqm	916.20	82458.00
9	19.6.4	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 300 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	70.00	m	518.55	36299.00
10	2.10.1.2	Excavating trenches of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for sockets, and dressing of sides, ramming of bottoms, depth up to 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the soil as required, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, including consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m : All kinds of soil :Pipes, cables etc. exceeding 80 mm dia. but not exceeding 300 mm dia	70.00	m	225.45	15782.00
11	15.2.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. Nominal concrete 1:4:8 or leaner mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	2.00	Cum	615.15	1230.00
12	15.7.4	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.In cement mortar	2.00	Cum	842.75	1686.00

13	4.20.1.1	<p>Providing and laying in position ready mixed plain cement concrete, with cement content as per approved design mix and manufactured in fully automatic batching plant and transported to site of work in transit mixer for all leads, having continuous agitated mixer, manufactured as per mix design of specified grade for plain cement concrete work, including pumping of R.M.C. from transit mixer to site of laying and curing, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing, including cost of curing, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS : 9103 to accelerate/ retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of the Engineer - in - charge. Note : 1) Excess/ less cement used than specified in this item is payable/ recoverable separately. All works up to plinth level: M-15 grade plain cement concrete (cement content considered @ 240 kg/cum).</p>	17.31	Cum	6190.70	107161.00
14	10.2	<p>Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.</p>	294.00	Kg	67.60	19874.00

15	16.53	<p>Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing with punched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metre openable length ( total length 90 m) having 50 no rounds per 6 metre length, upto 3m height of wall with existing angle iron 'Y' shaped placed 2.4m or 3.00m apart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbed wire, stud tied with G.I. staples and G.I. clips to retain horizontal including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wire tied to angle iron, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T.) /Spring core (2.5mm thick) wire of high tensile strength of 165 kg/ sq.mm with tape (0.52 mm thick) and weight 43.478gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall be paid separately)</p>	80.00	Metre	255.00	20400.00
----	-------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------	-------	--------	----------



16	19.9.1.1	Constructing brick masonry circular type manhole 0.91 m internal dia at bottom and 0.56 m dia at top in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement :4 coarse sand), in side cement plaster 12 mm thick with cement mortar 1:3 (1cement : 3 coarse sand) finished with a floating coat of neat cement, foundation concrete 1:3:6 mix (1 cement : 3 coarse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size), and making necessary channel in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) finished with a floating coat of neat cement, all complete as per standard design : 0.91 m deep with S.F.R.C. cover and frame (heavy duty, HD-20 grade designation) 560 mm internal diameter conforming to I.S. 12592, total weight of cover and frame to be not less than 182 kg., fixed in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) including centering, shuttering all complete.(Excavation, foot rests and 12 mm thick cement plaster at the external surface shall be paid for separately) : With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	5.00	No.	8683.75	43419.00
17	19.19.4.1	Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality H D - 35 Circular shape 560 mm internal dia.	3.00	No.	1655.20	4966.00
Total						914550.00
Add 12.75%						116605.13
Total						1031155.13
Less 9.5%						97959.73688
Total						933195.39
Say						933195.00

**Name of work:** Construction of drain for disposal of waste water of 30 seater JSC, Site No.05, Jailor Wala Bagh, Wazirpur AC-17 (PMS: 11155).

Item	Quoted rate	Total Amount (in Rs.)
Amount payable by DUSIB for Construction of drain for disposal of waste water of 30 seater JSC, Site No.05, Jailor Wala Bagh, Wazirpur AC-17 (PMS: 11155).		

The total quoted amount per month in Words-.....

Signature of the Agency